

61722-2

61722-2

NO. 61722-2-I

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION I

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ELI PINEDA-PINEDA,

Appellant.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 JUN 21 PM 3:50

REPLY BRIEF

Sheryl Gordon McCloud
710 Cherry St.
Seattle, WA 98104-1925
(206) 224-8777
Attorney for Appellant
Eli Pineda

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. THE STATE ERRS IN CLAIMING THAT *SILVA-BALTAZAR* ALREADY DECIDED WHETHER A DEFENDANT IS STRICTLY LIABLE FOR AN ACCOMPLICE’S DRUG CRIME IN A SCHOOL ZONE – WHEN THE DEFENDANT HIMSELF DOES NOT ENTER THAT SCHOOL ZONE.....3

III. THE STATE ERRS IN CONTENDING THAT RCW 69.50.407 HAS NO SUBSTANTIAL STEP ELEMENT; DESPITE THE ABSENCE OF SUCH LANGUAGE IN THE STATUTE, IT IS INTERPRETED IN TANDEM WITH RCW 9A.28.040 WHICH DOES CONTAIN “SUBSTANTIAL STEP” LANGUAGE8

IV. THE STATE ARGUES THAT OTHER COURTS HOLD THAT A PERSON CAN BE CONVICTED OF BEING AN ACCOMPLICE TO CONSPIRACY, BUT CITES NO CONTROLLING WASHINGTON AUTHORITY; INSTEAD, CONTROLLING WASHINGTON AUTHORITY HOLDS THAT THE CONSPIRACY STATUTE IS TO BE NARROWLY CONSTRUED11

V. THE STATE ERRS IN CLAIMING THAT SCHOOL BUS STOPS ARE READILY DISCERNIBLE WHEN THEY ARE CHANGED FROM TIME TO TIME BASED ON THE AGE OF THE SCHOOLCHILD AND CONSIST OF NOTHING MORE THAN A STOP AT THE FOOT OF THE CHILD’S RURAL DRIVEWAY13

VI. CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<i>State v. Becker</i> , 132 Wn.2d 54, 935 P.2d 1321 (1997).....	13
<i>State v. Bobic</i> , 140 Wn.2d 250, 996 P.2d 610 (2000).....	8
<i>State v. Casarez-Gastelum</i> , 48 Wn. App. 112, 738 P.2d 303 (1987)	9, 10
<i>State v. Coria</i> , 120 Wn.2d 156, 839 P.2d 890 (1992).....	13
<i>State v. Dent</i> , 123 Wn.2d 467, 869 P.2d 392 (1994)	8
<i>State v. Hawthorne</i> , 48 Wn. App. 23, 737 P.2d 717 (1987)	9, 10
<i>State v. Lively</i> , 130 Wn.2d 1, 921 P.2d 1035 (1996)	8
<i>State v. Lynn</i> , 67 Wn. App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992)	2, 10, 11
<i>State v. Moavenzadeh</i> , 135 Wn.2d 359, 956 P.2d 1097 (1998).....	8
<i>State v. Neher</i> , 112 Wn.2d 347, 771 P.2d 330 (1989)	7
<i>State v. Pacheco</i> , 125 Wn.2d 150, 882 P.2d 183 (1994)	2, 9, 11
<i>State v. Silva-Baltazar</i> , 125 Wn.2d 472, 886 P.2d 138 (1994).....	1, 3, 4, 5
<i>State v. Stein</i> , 144 Wn.2d 236, 27 P.3d 184 (2001).....	12, 13

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640, 660 S. Ct. 1180, 90 L.Ed. 1489 (1946).....	12
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135, 114 S.Ct. 655, 126 L.Ed. 2d 615 (1994).....	8

STATE STATUTES

RCW 9A.04.010(2).....10
RCW 9A.28.020(2).....11
RCW 9A.28.040..... *passim*
RCW 69.50.407 *passim*
RCW 69.50.4355
